CHAPTER XCVIII.

An Act making Certain Appropriations.

SECTION I. Appropriation to pay expenses of transporting coin from New York to St. Paul, \$1195.

2. Payment of Interest on Territorial Bonds, \$1220.

3. Payment of expenses of Legislature, and mileage in contested election case, \$46, 896,00.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The sum of one thousand one hundred and twenty-five dollars, (\$1125,) or so much thereof as may be Expenses of trans necessary, is hereby appropriated for the payment of Express Paul charges which may be incurred in the transportation of Coin to St. Paul, in case of the negotiation of the loan to the State by Act of March 13, 1858.

Sec. 2. The sum of one thousand two hundred and twenty Interest on terridollars, (\$1220,) or so much thereof as may be necessary, is torial bonds hereby appropriated to pay the principal and interest due on Territorial bonds, issued by Act of May 23, 1857.

Sec. 3. That the sum of forty-six thousand dollars is hereby appropriated, or so much thereof as may be neces-Expenses of Logsary, out of any money remaining in the Treasury, for the payment of the per diem, postage, and stationery, of the members and officers of the present adjourned Session of the Legislature, to be computed from the second day of June, 1858, and the Treasurer is hereby authorized to pay the same upon presentation to him of the Certificate properly signed and attested by the officers of the Senate or House of Representatives. That the sum of ninety-six dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for mileage and per diem of Patrick Fitzsimmons, as witness in the contested election of Kingsley and Dunham, for which the Clerk's Certificate has been issued.

Sec. 4. This Act shall effect from and after its passage. GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. THOMAS COWAN,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved -June twenty-ninth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

WILLIAM HOLCOMBE. Governor, ad interim.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, 1 June 29, 1858,

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Baasen Secretary of State.